009.02C  Upon a request for transfer, the transferee has not complied with all 
terms, conditions, requirements, and schedules of compliance of any existing  
permits issued by the Department to the transferee; or 

009.02CD  In the case of a solid waste disposal area, such a facility is within 
three thousand three hundred (3300) feet of an area zoned as residential area in 
a metropolitan class city. 

009.02C1  For purposes of this section, “residential area” shall mean an 
area designated as residential under the zoning authority of the city. 

009.03  If an application is denied, the Department shall provide written rationale